IO-Link Data Map
This document refers to the following IODD file: Banner_Engineering-Q4X-20150313-IODD1.1.xml for 100/110 mm and 300/310
mm models, and Banner_Engineering-Q4X-600mm-20161205-IODD1.1.xml for 600/610 mm models. The IODD file and support
files can be found on www.bannerengineering.com, under the download section of the product family page.
Communication Parameters
The following communication parameters are used.
Parameter Value
IO-Link revision V1.1

last attempt to teach was not
successful
1 = Teachpoint 1 was successfully
taught
ro y y
59 3 SP1 TP2 1-bit 0 = Teachpoint 2 not taught or the
last attempt to teach was not
successful
1 = Teachpoint 2 was successfully
taught
ro y y
60 BDC1 Setpoints
60 1 BDC1 Setpoint SP1 (SP1
switch point in Switch or
Window mode) (0.1 mm)
16-bit integer Q4X100: 250–1000 (25–100 mm)
Q4X110: 350–1100 (35–110 mm)
Q4X300: 250–3000 (25–300 mm)
Q4X310: 350–3100 (35–310 mm)
Q4X600: 250–6000 (25–600 mm)
Q4X610: 350–6100 (35–610 mm)
Q4X100: 500 (50 mm)
Q4X110: 600 (60 mm)
Q4X300: 1500 (150 mm)
Q4X310: 1600 (160 mm)

IO-Link Data Reference Guide: Q4X Sensor
P/N 198185 Rev. E www.bannerengineering.com - Tel: + 1 888 373 6767 3
Index Sub-
index
Name Length Value Range Default Access
Rights
Data
Storage?
Smart Sensor
Profile?
AOI
64 1 Response Speed (ms) 8-bit integer 0 = 1.5 ms (Q4X100/110/300/310)
or 2 ms (Q4X600/610)
1 = 3 ms (Q4X100/110/300/310) or
5 ms (Q4X600/610)
2 = 10 ms (Q4X100/110/300/310)
or 15 ms (Q4X600/610)
3 = 25 ms
4 = 50 ms
Q4X100/110/ 300/310: 2